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state, to be handed over to his successor in office, and 
the balance to be deposited in the state library, to be 
disposed of according to law. 

Price. 	 SECTION 5. The said reporter shall sell said volumes 
at a sum not exceeding three dollars per volume to 
any resident of this state, and no greater price shall 
be received by said reporter or publisher, or by their 
agents or ff of [or] either of them. 

Reporter to g ive  SECTION 6. Any reporter who may be appointed bowl. 
under this act, shall, before he enters upon the duties 
of his office, execute a bond with two sufficient sureties, 
to the state of Wisconsin, in the penal sum of two 
thousand dollars, to be approved by the secretary of 
state, conditioned for the faithful performance of his 
duties as such reporter. 

Conipeusat'on.: 	SECTION 7. The compensation of said reporter is 
hereby fixed at one thousand dollars per annum, to be 
paid quarterly out of the state treasury. 

Repeal. 	 SECTION 8. All acts or parts of acts contravening 
the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 10, 1861. 

CHAPTER 199. 

Appropriation 
for stationery. 

[Published April 16, 1861.] 

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of five thousand dollars for the 
purchase of Stationery for the use of the State Officers and the 
next Legislature. 

The People of the AStale of Wisconsin, 9.(prcsented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The sum of five thousand dollars out of 
any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
is hereby appropriated for the purchase of stationery 
for the use of the state officers and the legislature for 
the ensuing year. The said sum of five thousand dol-
lars may be drawn from the treasury by the person 
who shall be appointed by the governor to ,purchase 
said stationery, after the said person shall have given 



GENERAL LAWS.—CHAPTERS 199-200-201. 	227 

bonds as required by chapter twenty-seven, section 
seven, of the revised statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 10, 1861. 

CHAPTER 200. 

[Published April 16, 1861.] 

AN ACT to appropriate to the Commissioners of School and Uni-
versity Lands, the sum of three hundred dollars as a contingent 
fund. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Contingent fund. 

hereby appropriated to the commissioners of school and 
university lands as a contingent fund, one-half of such 
sum to be drawn from the income of the swamp land 
fund, and one-half from the income of the school fund : 
provided, that the money shall remain in the treasury, 
subject to be drawn on warrants of the secretary of 
state, in payment of accounts properly verified for ser-
vices and expenses authorized and certified to by the 
commissioners. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved, April 10, 1861. 

CHAPTER 201. 

[Published April 15, 1861.] 

AN ACT to amend "An act to regulate Insurance Companies not 
incorporated by the state of Wisconsin," approved March 17, 1859. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred and Um" fee.  
nin ety of the general laws of 1859, entitled "An act to 

SECTION 1. The sum of three hundred dollars is 


